
 
 
 
 
 

Monthly Report October 2005 
 
 
 

(turnover in HRK, and market capitalization in millions of HRK) 

 September October % change
Turnover :    

Stocks 428.614.263 479.685.189 11,90 
Bonds 88.032.229 16.801.571 -80,90 

Reported turnover 551.404.497 492.855.023 -10,60 
Institutional turnover 2.980.483.217 2.194.866.056 -26,40 
Total turnover 4.048.534.206 3.184.207.840 -21,30 
Volume :    

Stocks 1.117.223 1.153.993 3,30 
Bonds 40.317.218 6.404.146 -84,10 

Reported volume 189.400.000 69.000.000 -63,60 
Institutional volume 995.764.704 569.632.000 -42,80 
Total volume 1.226.599.145 646.190.139 -47,30 
CROBEX 2.040,0 2.025,6 -0,70 
CROBIS 105,8190 105,8477 0,03 
Number of trades 9.242 9.873 6,80 
Number of securities traded 124 95 -23,40 
Market capitalization    

Stocks 76.770,2 79.938,0 4,10 
Bonds 32.599,4 32.310,7 -0,90 
Total 109.369,7 112.248,7 2,60 

Number of trading days 22 21 -4,50 
Average daily :    

Turnover 184.024.282 151.628.945 -17,60 
Volume 55.754.507 30.770.959 -44,80 

Number of trades 420 470 11,90 
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Zagreb Stock Exchange stock price index CROBEX and stocks turnover 
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Zagreb Stock Exchange bond index CROBIS 

 
Most active stocks by turnover 

 
 Symbol Turnover 

(HRK)
Pct. of total 

turnover
Cumulative 
percentage 

1 ADRS-P-A 81.765.250 17,1 17,1 
2 PLVA-R-A 69.099.301 14,4 31,5 
3 KRAS-R-A 47.925.679 10,0 41,4 
4 ATPL-R-A 47.266.825 9,9 51,3 
5 PODR-R-A 24.810.414 5,2 56,5 
6 PTKM-R-A 23.545.221 4,9 61,4 
7 KOEI-R-A 18.650.352 3,9 65,3 
8 IGH-R-A 17.591.460 3,7 68,9 
9 TNPL-R-A 12.625.010 2,6 71,6 
10 ARNT-R-A 10.779.947 2,3 73,8 
 Others 125.625.729 26,2 100,0 
 Total 479.685.189   



Equity Trading Summary 
(prices and turnover are in HRK, and market capitalization is in millions of HRK) 

 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Net 

change 
%

Volume Turnover Market 
capitalization

Official Market   
CROS-P-A 5.877,00 5.350,00 5.605,01 31.10.2005 7,8 112 627.380 49,0 
CROS-R-A 6.100,00 5.600,00 5.800,00 31.10.2005 3,6 636 3.720.732 1.784,1 
ISTT-R-A 220,00 196,50 202,00 31.10.2005 2,5 16.010 3.351.513 944,3 
MDKA-R-A 8.469,00 7.600,00 8.459,99 31.10.2005 7,1 478 3.869.730 255,4 
PLVA-R-A 439,98 400,00 407,98 31.10.2005 -2,9 166.972 69.099.301 7.585,4 
PODR-R-A 324,00 296,00 316,00 31.10.2005 3,6 79.075 24.810.414 1.712,7 

Market JDD   
ADPL-R-A 120,00 115,00 119,00 20.10.2005 0,0 310 36.709 349,8 
ADRS-P-A 3.994,99 3.350,00 3.425,00 31.10.2005 -1,9 21.988 81.765.250 2.323,6 
AMDN-R-A 170,00 160,00 160,00 5.10.2005 0,0 1.070 172.200 122,5 
ARNT-R-A 256,00 200,00 256,00 31.10.2005 28,0 46.446 10.779.947 558,7 
ATLS-R-A 90,01 79,52 85,00 31.10.2005 0,0 31.513 2.779.279 162,4 
ATPL-R-A 950,00 876,00 930,00 31.10.2005 3,1 51.604 47.266.825 1.266,9 
BD62-R-A 310,00 274,00 309,89 28.10.2005 12,7 7.715 2.265.407 233,1 
BLSC-R-A 490,00 389,00 430,01 31.10.2005 7,5 8.586 3.547.974 500,7 
CEBA-R-A 590,00 480,12 501,05 24.10.2005 -16,5 2.034 1.112.658 111,1 
CRBT-R-A 120,00 120,00 120,00 19.10.2005 60,0 138 16.560 21,6 
DABA-R-A 819,92 819,92 819,92 27.10.2005 0,0 137 112.329 1.866,5 
DLKV-R-A 450,00 405,00 410,00 31.10.2005 -4,2 21.993 9.407.555 940,5 
ELKA-R-A 135,00 117,00 135,00 31.10.2005 12,5 8.423 1.095.920 207,4 
ELPR-R-A 290,00 237,00 274,50 31.10.2005 14,4 19.729 5.039.235 91,9 
ERNT-R-A 2.170,00 1.955,00 1.955,00 28.10.2005 -2,3 1.139 2.343.059 2.603,4 
EXCL-R-A 135,00 134,00 135,00 5.10.2005 0,0 1.026 138.441 64,1 
FNVC-R-A 400,00 205,00 350,00 31.10.2005 75,0 18.880 6.041.497 216,2 
FRNK-R-A 1.800,00 1.615,03 1.650,00 27.10.2005 0,0 292 502.778 704,8 
HICZ-R-B 389,00 380,00 389,00 24.10.2005 1,0 68 26.407 338,4 
HMAM-R-A 193,00 175,00 180,00 12.10.2005 2,9 410 74.891 201,5 
HRDH-R-A 190,00 165,02 171,03 31.10.2005 -2,3 6.691 1.214.777 144,1 
HUPZ-R-A 1.550,00 1.330,00 1.550,00 28.10.2005 10,7 4.531 6.420.886 795,7 
IGH-R-A 2.800,00 2.500,00 2.728,00 31.10.2005 4,5 6.578 17.591.460 432,6 
JDBA-R-A 6.849,43 6.023,00 6.200,00 31.10.2005 -4,6 661 4.223.679 225,7 
JDPL-R-A 329,00 301,00 310,00 31.10.2005 -1,6 6.599 2.073.556 507,4 
JMNC-R-A 20.000,00 19.000,00 19.000,00 20.10.2005 5,6 46 894.486 420,4 
JNAF-R-A 2.240,00 1.883,00 2.100,00 27.10.2005 2,4 1.010 2.033.349 1.560,0 
KABA-P-A 100,00 80,00 100,00 31.10.2005 25,0 240 23.200 1,1 
KABA-R-A 179,99 167,60 167,60 27.10.2005 -4,2 5.154 876.132 112,3 
KBZ-R-A 200,00 173,00 185,00 31.10.2005 -1,6 32.500 6.028.863 244,2 
KNZM-R-A 5.000,00 4.000,00 5.000,00 31.10.2005 27,6 87 382.000 630,6 
KODT-P-A 599,99 460,00 599,99 31.10.2005 27,7 2.493 1.276.025 18,4 
KODT-R-A 561,00 561,00 561,00 27.10.2005 8,9 55 30.855 41,1 
KOEI-R-A 299,00 271,01 287,00 31.10.2005 2,5 65.843 18.650.352 722,4 
KRAS-R-A 559,90 530,05 550,00 31.10.2005 2,8 88.094 47.925.679 755,5 
LEDO-R-A 1.400,00 1.400,00 1.400,00 14.10.2005 0,0 51 71.400 308,2 
LLRB-R-A 184,00 150,00 152,51 28.10.2005 8,7 337 51.002 19,4 
LURA-R-A 420,00 420,00 420,00 20.10.2005 19,1 10 4.200 1.260,0 
LVCV-R-A 120,00 120,00 120,00 25.10.2005 0,0 11.323 1.358.760 55,9 
MAIS-R-A 175,00 165,00 169,00 20.10.2005 2,4 304 52.400 1.733,5 
MDPL-R-A 105,00 100,50 101,01 27.10.2005 0,5 408 41.220 15,8 
MLNR-R-A 390,00 380,00 390,00 27.10.2005 2,6 1.038 397.320 76,2 
PBZ-R-A 670,00 601,01 601,01 28.10.2005 -5,5 2.645 1.723.197 10.012,8 
PLAG-R-A 2.920,00 2.657,01 2.730,00 28.10.2005 1,1 1.397 3.924.213 1.491,4 
POBA-R-A 235,00 202,00 202,00 28.10.2005 -13,8 1.539 328.301 64,6 
PTKM-R-A 115,00 91,01 104,51 28.10.2005 14,2 222.439 23.545.221 258,3 



 High Low Close Date of last 
trade

Net 
change 

%

Volume Turnover Market 
capitalization

RIBA-R-A 390,00 350,00 377,00 27.10.2005 4,7 3.484 1.298.679 4.992,4 
RIZO-R-A 220,00 220,00 220,00 20.10.2005 0,0 456 100.320 29,9 
SDBA-R-A 142,00 130,00 142,00 26.10.2005 9,2 1.465 202.550 34,2 
TDZ-R-A 2.300,00 2.199,00 2.300,00 26.10.2005 4,6 68 153.328 747,1 
THNK-R-A 1.800,00 1.630,00 1.800,00 31.10.2005 5,9 1.492 2.628.375 341,0 
TISK-R-A 360,00 300,00 327,01 31.10.2005 5,5 4.888 1.594.532 780,4 
TLM-R-A 90,00 80,01 84,02 31.10.2005 -1,2 7.439 630.272 154,6 
TNPL-R-A 3.349,99 3.000,00 3.030,00 31.10.2005 -2,3 3.994 12.625.010 1.897,9 
TOZ-R-A 150,00 116,00 116,00 31.10.2005 -10,8 705 97.270 28,6 
TRFM-R-A 1.000,00 800,01 1.000,00 31.10.2005 0,1 1.314 1.271.868 36,0 
ULPL-R-A 2.750,00 2.430,00 2.450,00 31.10.2005 -2,0 3.064 7.887.303 459,4 
ULJN-R-A 200,00 100,00 136,00 27.10.2005 -8,7 9.926 1.484.615 304,1 
ZABA-P-B 3.995,00 3.360,01 3.850,00 26.10.2005 5,5 74 287.294 43,6 
ZABA-R-A 4.650,00 4.000,00 4.350,01 31.10.2005 6,1 1.304 5.571.252 12.500,2 
ZAPI-R-A 3.700,00 3.452,00 3.500,00 27.10.2005 0,0 799 2.833.015 2.171,6 

Parallel Market   
HBRL-R-A 170,00 168,99 170,00 18.10.2005 0,0 376 63.668 89,3 
HRBC-R-A 275,00 260,00 260,00 20.10.2005 4,4 5.199 1.426.740 263,2 
HSTS-R-A 3.500,00 3.500,00 3.500,00 12.10.2005 0,0 1 3.500 127,1 
KAPI-R-A 1.804,59 1.804,59 1.804,59 13.10.2005 0,0 225 406.033 922,6 
KODS-R-A 25,00 25,00 25,00 7.10.2005 25,0 1.323 33.075 2,7 
KORF-R-A 148,00 148,00 148,00 11.10.2005 2,1 82 12.136 1.200,8 
MLDN-R-A 225,00 220,00 225,00 25.10.2005 12,5 20 4.450 21,6 
PRFC-R-A 84,00 83,00 84,00 24.10.2005 1,2 281 23.404 328,7 
PUNT-R-A 32,00 23,00 32,00 31.10.2005 39,1 52.800 1.349.282 8,5 
RIVP-R-A 345,00 306,00 330,00 31.10.2005 6,4 17.962 5.923.578 1.205,7 
SLBA-R-A 2.000,10 1.910,00 2.000,10 21.10.2005 0,0 648 1.295.102 569,9 
SLPF-R-A 58,70 58,00 58,70 28.10.2005 1,2 10.108 588.661 196,4 
SNHO-R-A 167,01 167,01 167,01 12.10.2005 7,8 75 12.526 564,1 
SUNH-R-A 137,00 127,10 131,05 31.10.2005 2,4 42.580 5.572.031 433,9 
ZLAR-R-A 270,00 215,99 270,00 28.10.2005 31,7 12.984 3.158.797 149,1 

 
 

Bonds Trading Summary 
(prices are % of par value, and turnover is in HRK) 

 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Volume Turnover

Regular trades        
ATGR-O-077A 101,90 101,90 101,90 4.10.2005 11.000 83.331 
BLSC-O-091A 101,60 101,60 101,60 13.10.2005 13.500 101.400 
PLVA-O-115A 107,20 107,20 107,20 6.10.2005 10.000 79.373 
RHMF-O-077A 101,50 101,36 101,40 25.10.2005 66.500 499.682 
RHMF-O-085A 105,60 104,00 105,00 28.10.2005 2.944.446 3.089.737 
RHMF-O-08CA 111,20 111,20 111,20 13.10.2005 43.000 353.497 
RHMF-O-103A 110,75 109,70 110,75 17.10.2005 2.059.500 2.259.806 
RHMF-O-125A 118,90 118,65 118,65 31.10.2005 600.000 5.257.907 
RHMF-O-142A 113,00 112,55 113,00 28.10.2005 101.000 837.093 
RHMF-O-157A 104,45 103,25 103,25 27.10.2005 555.200 4.239.746 

Total     6.404.146 16.801.571 
Reported trades       
DAB-O-05CA 101,00 101,00 101,00 4.10.2005 1.000.000 7.508.616 
RHMF-O-077A 101,80 101,45 101,50 21.10.2005 4.000.000 30.087.915 
RHMF-O-085A 105,40 105,40 105,40 19.10.2005 10.000.000 10.540.000 
RHMF-O-08CA 112,10 111,65 111,65 11.10.2005 5.500.000 45.709.125 
RHMF-O-125A 120,10 119,15 120,10 25.10.2005 7.000.000 62.097.310 



 High Low Close Date of last 
trade

Volume Turnover

RHMF-O-142A 113,55 112,15 113,10 24.10.2005 8.000.000 66.719.899 
RHMF-O-157A 103,80 102,35 102,45 31.10.2005 16.500.000 125.866.490 
RHMF-O-19BA 115,50 113,40 115,05 24.10.2005 17.000.000 144.325.669 

Total     69.000.000 492.855.023 
Institutional trades     
AGKR-O-074A 103,88 103,75 103,88 14.10.2005 1.056.000 8.090.922 
ATGR-O-077A 102,65 102,15 102,15 12.10.2005 800.000 6.063.847 
DAB-O-05CA 101,15 100,80 100,90 7.10.2005 9.000.000 67.407.135 
PLVA-O-115A 107,05 106,20 107,05 5.10.2005 1.000.000 7.912.812 
RHMF-O-077A 101,85 101,35 101,55 21.10.2005 33.753.000 254.486.623 
RHMF-O-085A 105,35 104,63 105,05 28.10.2005 72.000.000 75.680.000 
RHMF-O-08CA 112,35 111,28 111,28 21.10.2005 10.470.000 86.707.442 
RHMF-O-103A 111,22 109,75 110,60 28.10.2005 273.200.000 302.857.400 
RHMF-O-125A 120,15 118,75 118,75 28.10.2005 25.118.000 222.557.768 
RHMF-O-142A 113,95 111,95 111,95 31.10.2005 48.550.000 404.681.251 
RHMF-O-157A 104,40 102,40 102,55 31.10.2005 51.845.000 396.073.626 
RHMF-O-19BA 116,10 101,75 113,60 28.10.2005 42.840.000 362.347.231 

Total     569.632.000 2.194.866.056 
BONDS TOTAL    645.036.146 2.704.522.652

 
 

Open-end funds  
(value on 31st October, 2005) 

 
Symbol Sell/exit price Buy/entry price Name 

FOIN-U-ORBF 11,38 -Orbis 
FOIN-U-VICF 35,80 -Victoria 
PBZI-U-EURN 102,15 -PBZ Euro novčani fond 
PBZI-U-GLBF 112,47 -PBZ Global fond 
PBZI-U-HRKN 103,94 -PBZ Kunski novčani fond 
PBZI-U-IBNF 105,60 -PBZ Bond fond 
PBZI-U-NVCF 104,11* -PBZ Novčani fond 
RBAI-U-RBAC 119,45 -Raiffeisen Active 
RBAI-U-RBAL 185,04* - *Raiffeisen Balanced 
RBAI-U-RBON 137,27* - *Raiffeisen Bonds 
RBAI-U-RCAF 113,03 -Raiffeisen CASH 

* additionaly comissions apply 
 

Top 10 Members by Equity Turnover 
 
 

Rank Member 
1 Auctor d.o.o. 
2 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
3 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 
4 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
5 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
6 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
7 Ilirika vrijednosni papiri  d.o.o. 
8 InterFinance d.o.o. 
9 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 

10 HITA vrijednosnice d.o.o. 



 

Top 10 Members by Bond Turnover 
 
 

Rank Member 
1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
2 I.C.F. d.o.o. 
3 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
4 HVB Splitska banka  d.d. 
5 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
6 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
7 InterFinance d.o.o. 
8 TO ONE brokeri  d.o.o 
9 Podravska banka d.d. 

10 Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d. 
 

Top 10 Members by Total Turnover 
 
 

Rank Member 
1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
2 Auctor d.o.o. 
3 I.C.F. d.o.o. 
4 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
5 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 
6 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
7 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
8 InterFinance d.o.o. 
9 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 

10 Ilirika vrijednosni papiri  d.o.o. 
 


